

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
HUNTINGTON DIVISION**

GENBIOPRO, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00058

**MARK A. SORSAIA, in his official
capacity, AND PATRICK MORRISEY, in
his official capacity,**

Hon. Robert C. Chambers

Defendants.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. GBP lacks standing	2
II. Congress did not delegate the ability to set nationwide abortion policy or displace state laws regulating medical practice.	4
A. FDA does not have the authority to set national abortion policy.	4
B. FDA’s 2007 Amendments do not preempt state law.	5
1. Field preemption does not exist.	5
2. The UCPA does not conflict with the FDCAAAA.....	7
III. GBP’s Commerce Clause claim fails.....	10
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldridge v. Mississippi Department of Corrections,
990 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2021) 6

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 3

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 3

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 6

Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 2

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 5

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 5, 6

In re NOS Communications,
495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) 6

Johnson v. American Towers, LLC,
781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015) 6

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) 2, 3

McBurney v. Young,
667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012) 10

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7, 9
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	8
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Oneok Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad v. Puritan Coal Mining Company</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	6
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	2
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	3
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	4, 5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6, 7, 8, 9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1461.....	4

18 U.S.C. §1462.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	12
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823	11
W. VA. CODE § 16-2I-2	12
W. VA. CODE § 16-2I-9	12
W. VA. CODE § 30-1-26.....	12
W. VA. CODE § 30-3-13a.....	12
